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PREFACE

This Deer Management Plan has been developed for the Sunart Rainforest initiative, and is funded through the Nature Restoration Fund (NRF).  The Plan runs from 2026- 2031 in detail, and to 2036 in outline, and has been formally endorsed by all the project members. It has been designed to be readily updated as needs arise and will be reviewed on a six-monthly basis or as required, with a systematic review taking place at the end of the first five year period. 
Document compiled by:

Victor Clements, Mamie’s Cottage, Taybridge Terrace, Aberfeldy,  PH15 2BS
Tel (01887) 829 361   victor@nativewoods.co.uk  
Part Four  -  OPERATION OF THE GROUP

Area & Boundaries
Action Points
1.1 Decide whether or not to set up as a new standalone deer group
1.2 If this recommendation is supported, liaise with ELS DMG on how best to achieve the transition, including interim communications and cull reports.
1.3 A strategic fence is not essential for allowing this to work, but it would give greater confidence to both sides if it did.
Membership

Action Points

2.1 Decide whether any new group should have a membership, or simply act as a forum.
2.2 Decide on how such a group is supported, through membership subscriptions, or other means.
2.3 Produce a 2026-27 group budget, to help inform above decision.
Meetings

Action Points

3.1 DMG to decide on most appropriate schedule of meetings going forwards
3.2 That schedule to be informed by the nature and remit of any new group, and whether or not it is separate to ELSDMG.
3.3 New structure to be supported by Sunart CC in organizing meetings, minute taking, and provision of website space.
Constitution & Finances
Action Points

4.1 If appropriate, new deer group to adopt a new constitution by spring 2026. 
4.2 As above, prepare a draft 2026-27 budget
4.3 Adopt a name for the new group, provisionally to be called the Sunart Rainforest Deer Group (SRDG)
4.4 Consider whether the new group should be a member of ADMG.
Deer Management Plan

Action Points

5.1 Endorse updated DMP by April 2026.
5.2 Ensure a system of communications is in place whereby local interests have access to the plan, and can input to future development of it. 
5.3 Add Working Plan to Agenda of all subsequent meetings of DMG

Code of Practice on Deer Management

Action Point

6.1 Ensure adherence to code at all times, both by the Group, and by individual members. This action point will provide an opportunity for all members at meetings to bring up issues that may be off concern to them re: deer welfare or management. 
Data & Evidence gathering- Deer Counts

Action Points

9.1 The group should develop and use population modelling and recruitment counts on an annual basis. Information on mortality shall also be collated where it is felt this might be significantly different to normal levels.
9.2 In a group which is so heavily forested, counts will be very limited in their value, and it is not suggested that a new count is conducted in this next 5 year period.

9.3 A WHIA protocol which is sufficiently robust to pick up on variation in impacts will be used to inform annual culls, in conjunction with modelling.

9.4 The SRDG will look to take forward a new drone count at the start of the second five year period of this plan.
Data & Evidence Gathering- Culls

Action Point

10.1 Update the population models and target culls on an annual basis, using recruitment and mortality data collected, as well as actual culls from the previous year.

10.2 All cull data to be presented on a Reporting Unit basis, so that it is more apparent where deer are being culled.
Data & Evidence Gathering- Habitat Monitoring

Action Points

11.1 Agree a suitable monitoring schedule and targets by spring 2026.

11.2 Source funding in order to be able to deliver this monitoring independently across all properties for the next  5 year period.

11.3 Deliver monitoring schedule from spring 2027 onwards until 2031 , either annually, or every second year.
Action Point

12.1 DMG members will seek to ensure that DMQ Level 2 and Trained Hunter status are delivered as the now accepted industry standard for all personnel involved with deer management within the area, and encouragement will be given to professional stalkers to achieve DMQ level 2 who do not already have this.
12.2 Training and support will also be sought from ADMG where that is required to help with running of the Deer Management group, should the new deer group opt to become members..

Training

Action Points

13.1 Promote and facilitate the uptake of appropriate deer management qualifications.

13.2 Be aware of the ongoing development of Best Practice Guidance and any new techniques or standards that arise from that.

13.3 Review training needs on an annual basis at spring DMG meetings. 
13.4 Add Health & Safety to the Agenda of meetings.
Venison Marketing

Action Points

14.1 The DMG members will work to increase SQWV accreditation across the area, and try to identify the barriers to this happening.
14.2 Investigate the demand for a local butchery course.
Communications

Action Point

15.1 Implement the communications strategy as agreed, and ensure a mechanism is in place for dealing with business and issues between meetings.

Part Five  -  PUBLIC INTEREST OUTCOMES

Action Points

PIA 1.1 Publish and endorse the new updated SRDG Deer Management Plan by April 2026.

PIA 1.2 Re-assess the Group against the updated Benchmark criteria once DMP has been endorsed, by April 2026, and act on any correcting actions which are apparent from this. 

PIA 1.3 Review the Working Plan on a six- monthly basis and minute progress and changes.

Delivering Designated Features in to Favourable condition

Action

PIA 2.1 Agree target deer density that will ensure an acceptable level of progress across the designated upland features that are in Unfavourable condition.
PIA 2.2 As previously noted, agree a monitoring strategy by April 2026, and implement in 2027.
Manage Deer to retain existing Native Woodland cover and improve woodland condition in the medium to long term.
Actions

PIA 3.1 The DMG needs to ensure that all personnel can undertake basic herbivore impact monitoring in woodlands, given the scale of woodland area which they might wish to monitor in the period of this plan.
PIA 3.2 However, to be most effective, it is likely that an independent external surveyer, covering all of the key woodland areas on the same time schedule, will be most effective and transparent.
Demonstrate DMG contribution to woodland expansion target

It is hoped that the wider habitat recovery plan will provide some information on what level of woodland extension may be possible in the coming 10 year period.
Actions

PIA 4.1 SRDG members to establish up to xxx ha of new woodland creation during the ten year period of this plan..
Monitor and manage deer impacts in the wider countryside

Action Points

PIA 5.1 An agreed monitoring programme for these habitats will be updated and included  in this plan by spring 2026.
Improve Scotland’s ability to store carbon
Actions

PIA 6.1  Create xxxx ha of new woodland planting/ regeneration in the period of this plan.
PIA 6.2  Carry out habitat monitoring on the blanket bog areas within the DMG to determine their current condition and ascertain what management action, if any, might be required to bring them in to good condition.
PIA 6.3  Discourage any burning that might impact on peatland sites.

PIA 6.4  Contribute to River Basin Management Planning as appropriate when requests to do so are forthcoming.

Reduce or mitigate the risk of invasive, non- native species

Action

PIA 7.1 Cull spreading sika deer so that they do not become established within the area.
PIA 7.2 Report any sightings of muntjac deer to Nature Scot. Muntjac deer should be shot on sight if possible.
PIA 7.3  Be aware of the possibility of feral pigs becoming established within the area.

Protection of Historic and Cultural Features

Actions

PIA 8.1 The DMG will maintain communication with the local community and look to address any issues that are identified with regards to sites of cultural interest and herbivore grazing. 
PIA 8.2 As required by Scottish Forestry, all potential woodland creation projects, including natural regeneration schemes, will be assessed by the applicants for any negative impacts on cultural or archaeological sites.

Delivering higher standards of competence in deer management

Action Point

PIA 9.1 Continue to support training efforts within the group as opportunities to do so arise.
Contribute to Public Health and wellbeing

Action Points

PIA 10.1 Maintain communication with local Community Councils re: DVCs and look to implement any mitigation which may be deemed helpful in reducing local risk.
PIA 10.2 Remind DMG members on an annual basis about the dangers of Chronic Wasting Disease (CWD) and individual members to ensure safety precautions are taken by anyone who has had recent contact with deer or habitats in North America.

PIA 10.3 DMG to highlight the risks of ticks and Lyme’s Disease to their guests and the public more generally through all appropriate channels.
Maximize Economic benefits associated with deer

Action Points

PIA 11.1 Make an evaluation of the commercial activities that might be available at different deer densities

PIA 11.2 Investigate options for developing a system of cross- boundary commercial stalking in key autumn season, that takes account of the small size of hill properties within the area.

PIA 11.3 SGRPID to develop new deer management leases that reflect the cost of deer management activity and which give due recompense to those who are then able to contribute to maintaining a more suitable deer density.
Minimize the economic costs of deer management

Action Points

PIA 12.1  DMG to be aware of changing role and importance of deer management within the area and how the relative economic position changes in the five year period ahead.
PIA 12.2 As mentioned above, SGRPID to review terms of their sporting leases, in order to properly incentivize deer management activity.

PIA 12.3 FLS to review what level of deer management resource that they will require for the 5-10 year period.
Ensure effective communication in deer management issues

Action Point

PIA 13.1 Maintain those actions outlined in the Communications Policy/ Working Plan.
Ensure Deer welfare at individual and population level

Action Points

PIA 14.1 Focus on bringing natural habitats in to favourable condition status, capable of withstanding browsing pressure and providing good nutrition.
PIA 14.2 Maintain current levels of stalker training and competence within the area.
PIA 14.3 FLS & Conaglen estate to investigate options for managing FLS Glen Hurich land to the east of any strategic north- south deer fence.

  POPULATION MODELS
At this stage, there is as yet no agreed target deer density for the Sunart area, but any agreed plan does have to be able to achieve significant regeneration and extension of the rainforest area, both within designated sites, and native/ ancient woodland areas more generally.

In this section, a number of population models are provided to inform thinking about what might be necessary for managing the deer population within Sunart.

This first model, which assumes a steady population and 35% recruitment, suggests that there could be 2815 deer in Sunart, or a density of just over 18 per sq km. The model assumes 40 stags immigrating in to the area each year.

	Model 1
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	WEST SIDE population estimate
	
	

	
	Stags
	Hinds
	Calves
	Total
	Density

	2020 Spring Population
	1000
	1350
	465
	2815
	18.3

	2020 Summer Population
	1233
	1583
	554
	3369
	21.9

	CULL
	218
	187
	104
	509
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	-40
	0
	0
	-40
	 

	2021 Mortality
	25
	32
	33
	90
	 

	2021 Spring Population
	1030
	1364
	417
	2810
	18.3

	2021 Summer Population
	1238
	1572
	550
	3361
	21.9

	CULL
	228
	192
	71
	491
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	-40
	0
	0
	-40
	 

	2022 Mortality
	25
	31
	33
	89
	 

	2022 Spring Population
	1025
	1349
	446
	2820
	18.3

	2022 Summer Population
	1249
	1572
	550
	3371
	21.9

	CULL
	207
	138
	71
	416
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	-40
	0
	0
	-40
	 

	2023 Mortality
	25
	31
	33
	89
	 

	2023 Spring Population
	1057
	1402
	446
	2905
	18.9

	2023 Summer Population
	1280
	1625
	569
	3474
	22.6

	CULL
	324
	206
	87
	617
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	-40
	0
	0
	-40
	 

	2024 Mortality
	26
	33
	34
	92
	 

	2024 Spring Population
	970
	1387
	448
	2805
	18.2

	2024 Summer Population
	1194
	1611
	564
	3369
	21.9

	CULL
	253
	171
	79
	503
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	-40
	0
	0
	-40
	 

	2025 Mortality
	24
	32
	34
	90
	 

	2025 Spring Population
	957
	1408
	451
	2816
	18.3


This second model suggests that for 40% recruitment, the population might be slightly lower, but not significantly so.

	MODEL 2
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	WEST SIDE population estimate- 40% recruitment
	
	

	
	Stags
	Hinds
	Calves
	Total
	Density

	 Spring Population
	1100
	1150
	450
	2700
	17.6

	 Summer Population
	1325
	1375
	550
	3250
	21.1

	CULL
	218
	187
	104
	509
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	-40
	0
	0
	-40
	 

	Mortality
	27
	28
	33
	87
	 

	 Spring Population
	1121
	1161
	413
	2694
	17.5

	 Summer Population
	1327
	1367
	547
	3241
	21.1

	CULL
	228
	192
	71
	491
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	-40
	0
	0
	-40
	 

	Mortality
	27
	27
	33
	87
	 

	 Spring Population
	1112
	1148
	443
	2703
	17.6

	 Summer Population
	1334
	1369
	548
	3251
	21.1

	CULL
	207
	138
	71
	416
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	-40
	0
	0
	-40
	 

	Mortality
	27
	27
	33
	87
	 

	 Spring Population
	1140
	1204
	444
	2788
	18.1

	 Summer Population
	1362
	1426
	570
	3358
	21.8

	CULL
	324
	206
	87
	617
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	-40
	0
	0
	-40
	 

	Mortality
	27
	29
	34
	90
	 

	 Spring Population
	1051
	1191
	449
	2691
	17.5

	 Summer Population
	1275
	1416
	566
	3257
	21.2

	CULL
	253
	171
	79
	503
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	-40
	0
	0
	-40
	 

	Mortality
	26
	28
	34
	88
	 

	Spring Population
	1037
	1216
	453
	2707
	17.6


This third model suggests what culls might be required to reduce the deer population to 10 deer per sq km in five years. For this model and subsequent ones, immigration has been reduced to zero as a strategic fence is possible, and comparisons are easier without this variable.
	MODEL 3
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	Reduction to 10 per sq km
	
	

	
	Stags
	Hinds
	Calves
	Total
	Density

	 Spring Population
	1100
	1150
	450
	2700
	17.6

	 Summer Population
	1325
	1375
	550
	3250
	21.1

	CULL
	275
	300
	120
	695
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	27
	28
	33
	87
	 

	 Spring Population
	1024
	1048
	397
	2468
	16.1

	 Summer Population
	1222
	1246
	498
	2966
	19.3

	CULL
	250
	250
	100
	600
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	24
	25
	30
	79
	 

	 Spring Population
	948
	971
	368
	2287
	14.9

	 Summer Population
	1132
	1155
	462
	2749
	17.9

	CULL
	250
	250
	100
	600
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	23
	23
	28
	73
	 

	 Spring Population
	859
	882
	334
	2076
	13.5

	 Summer Population
	1026
	1049
	420
	2496
	16.2

	CULL
	250
	250
	100
	600
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	21
	21
	25
	67
	 

	 Spring Population
	756
	778
	295
	1829
	11.9

	 Summer Population
	903
	926
	370
	2199
	14.3

	CULL
	250
	250
	100
	600
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	18
	19
	22
	59
	 

	Spring Population
	635
	657
	248
	1540
	10.0


This fourth model suggests what culls might be required to reduce the deer population to 7.5 deer per sq km in five years.
	MODEL 4
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	Reduction to 7.5 per sq km
	
	

	
	Stags
	Hinds
	Calves
	Total
	Density

	 Spring Population
	1100
	1150
	450
	2700
	17.6

	 Summer Population
	1325
	1375
	550
	3250
	21.1

	CULL
	300
	300
	120
	720
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	27
	28
	33
	87
	 

	 Spring Population
	999
	1048
	397
	2443
	15.9

	 Summer Population
	1197
	1246
	498
	2941
	19.1

	CULL
	300
	300
	120
	720
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	24
	25
	30
	79
	 

	 Spring Population
	873
	921
	348
	2143
	13.9

	 Summer Population
	1047
	1095
	438
	2581
	16.8

	CULL
	300
	300
	120
	720
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	21
	22
	26
	69
	 

	 Spring Population
	726
	773
	292
	1792
	11.7

	 Summer Population
	872
	919
	368
	2159
	14.0

	CULL
	240
	260
	104
	604
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	17
	18
	22
	58
	 

	 Spring Population
	615
	641
	242
	1497
	9.7

	 Summer Population
	736
	762
	305
	1802
	11.7

	CULL
	250
	250
	100
	600
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	15
	15
	18
	48
	 

	Spring Population
	471
	497
	186
	1154
	7.5


This fifth model suggests what culls might be required to reduce the deer population to 5  deer per sq km in five years.

	MODEL 5
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	Reduction to 5 per sq km
	
	

	
	Stags
	Hinds
	Calves
	Total
	Density

	 Spring Population
	1100
	1150
	450
	2700
	17.6

	 Summer Population
	1325
	1375
	550
	3250
	21.1

	CULL
	325
	330
	132
	787
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	27
	28
	33
	87
	 

	 Spring Population
	974
	1018
	385
	2376
	15.5

	 Summer Population
	1166
	1210
	484
	2860
	18.6

	CULL
	300
	300
	120
	720
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	23
	24
	29
	77
	 

	 Spring Population
	843
	886
	335
	2063
	13.4

	 Summer Population
	1010
	1053
	421
	2485
	16.2

	CULL
	300
	300
	120
	720
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	20
	21
	25
	67
	 

	 Spring Population
	690
	732
	276
	1698
	11.0

	 Summer Population
	828
	870
	348
	2046
	13.3

	CULL
	300
	300
	120
	720
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	17
	17
	21
	55
	 

	 Spring Population
	511
	553
	207
	1271
	8.3

	 Summer Population
	615
	656
	263
	1534
	10.0

	CULL
	300
	300
	120
	720
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	12
	13
	16
	41
	 

	Spring Population
	303
	343
	127
	773
	5.0


This sixth model suggests what culls might be required to reduce the deer population to 2  deer per sq km in five years.

	MODEL 6
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	Reduction to 2 per sq km
	
	

	
	Stags
	Hinds
	Calves
	Total
	Density

	 Spring Population
	1100
	1150
	450
	2700
	17.6

	 Summer Population
	1325
	1375
	550
	3250
	21.1

	CULL
	350
	350
	140
	840
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	27
	28
	33
	87
	 

	 Spring Population
	949
	998
	377
	2323
	15.1

	 Summer Population
	1137
	1186
	474
	2797
	18.2

	CULL
	350
	350
	140
	840
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	23
	24
	28
	75
	 

	 Spring Population
	764
	812
	306
	1882
	12.2

	 Summer Population
	917
	965
	386
	2269
	14.8

	CULL
	350
	350
	140
	840
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	18
	19
	23
	61
	 

	 Spring Population
	549
	596
	223
	1368
	8.9

	 Summer Population
	660
	707
	283
	1651
	10.7

	CULL
	350
	350
	140
	840
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	13
	14
	17
	44
	 

	 Spring Population
	297
	343
	126
	766
	5.0

	 Summer Population
	360
	406
	163
	929
	6.0

	CULL
	250
	250
	100
	600
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	7
	8
	10
	25
	 

	Spring Population
	103
	148
	53
	304
	2.0


This model below shows the annual deer cull that would be sustainable at 10 deer per sq km. In this model, and in subsequent models, some additional stags should be possible, with immigration either from the east, or across one of the lochs surrounding the area.

	MODEL 7
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	10 per sq km
	
	

	
	Stags
	Hinds
	Calves
	Total
	Density

	 Spring Population
	630
	630
	275
	1535
	10.0

	 Summer Population
	768
	768
	307
	1842
	12.0

	CULL
	106
	106
	46
	258
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	15
	15
	18
	49
	 

	 Spring Population
	646
	646
	243
	1535
	10.0

	 Summer Population
	767
	767
	307
	1842
	12.0

	CULL
	106
	106
	46
	258
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	15
	15
	18
	49
	 

	 Spring Population
	646
	646
	243
	1535
	10.0

	 Summer Population
	767
	767
	307
	1842
	12.0

	CULL
	106
	106
	46
	258
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	15
	15
	18
	49
	 

	 Spring Population
	646
	646
	243
	1535
	10.0

	 Summer Population
	767
	767
	307
	1841
	12.0

	CULL
	106
	106
	46
	258
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	15
	15
	18
	49
	 

	 Spring Population
	646
	646
	243
	1534
	10.0

	 Summer Population
	767
	767
	307
	1841
	12.0

	CULL
	106
	106
	46
	258
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	15
	15
	18
	49
	 

	Spring Population
	646
	646
	242
	1534
	10.0


This model below shows the annual deer cull that would be sustainable at 7.5 deer per sq km.

	MODEL 8
	 
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	7.5 per sq km
	
	

	
	Stags
	Hinds
	Calves
	Total
	Density

	 Spring Population
	480
	480
	200
	1160
	7.5

	 Summer Population
	580
	580
	232
	1392
	9.1

	CULL
	80
	80
	35
	195
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	12
	12
	14
	37
	 

	 Spring Population
	488
	488
	183
	1160
	7.5

	 Summer Population
	580
	580
	232
	1392
	9.1

	CULL
	80
	80
	35
	195
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	12
	12
	14
	37
	 

	 Spring Population
	488
	488
	183
	1160
	7.5

	 Summer Population
	580
	580
	232
	1392
	9.1

	CULL
	80
	80
	35
	195
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	12
	12
	14
	37
	 

	 Spring Population
	488
	488
	183
	1160
	7.5

	 Summer Population
	580
	580
	232
	1391
	9.0

	CULL
	80
	80
	35
	195
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	12
	12
	14
	37
	 

	 Spring Population
	488
	488
	183
	1159
	7.5

	 Summer Population
	580
	580
	232
	1391
	9.0

	CULL
	80
	80
	35
	195
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	12
	12
	14
	37
	 

	Spring Population
	488
	488
	183
	1159
	7.5


This model below shows the annual deer cull that would be sustainable at 5 deer per sq km.

	MODEL 9
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	Reduction to 5 per sq km
	
	

	
	Stags
	Hinds
	Calves
	Total
	Density

	 Spring Population
	315
	315
	140
	770
	5.0

	 Summer Population
	385
	385
	154
	924
	6.0

	CULL
	53
	53
	23
	129
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	8
	8
	9
	25
	 

	 Spring Population
	324
	324
	122
	770
	5.0

	 Summer Population
	385
	385
	154
	924
	6.0

	CULL
	53
	53
	23
	129
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	8
	8
	9
	25
	 

	 Spring Population
	324
	324
	122
	771
	5.0

	 Summer Population
	385
	385
	154
	925
	6.0

	CULL
	53
	53
	23
	129
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	8
	8
	9
	25
	 

	 Spring Population
	325
	325
	122
	771
	5.0

	 Summer Population
	386
	386
	154
	926
	6.0

	CULL
	53
	53
	23
	129
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	8
	8
	9
	25
	 

	 Spring Population
	325
	325
	122
	772
	5.0

	 Summer Population
	386
	386
	154
	926
	6.0

	CULL
	53
	53
	23
	129
	 

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 

	Mortality
	8
	8
	9
	25
	 

	Spring Population
	325
	325
	122
	773
	5.0


This model below shows the annual deer cull that would be sustainable at 2 deer per sq km.

	MODEL 10
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	Reduction to 2 per sq km
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Stags
	Hinds
	Calves
	Total
	Density

	 Spring Population
	130
	130
	50
	310
	2.0

	 Summer Population
	155
	155
	62
	372
	2.4

	CULL
	23
	23
	9
	55
	

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	Mortality
	3
	3
	4
	10
	

	 Spring Population
	129
	129
	49
	307
	2.0

	 Summer Population
	154
	154
	61
	368
	2.4

	CULL
	23
	23
	9
	55
	

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	Mortality
	3
	3
	4
	10
	

	 Spring Population
	127
	127
	49
	304
	2.0

	 Summer Population
	152
	152
	61
	364
	2.4

	CULL
	22
	22
	8
	52
	

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	Mortality
	3
	3
	4
	10
	

	 Spring Population
	127
	127
	49
	303
	2.0

	 Summer Population
	151
	151
	61
	363
	2.4

	CULL
	22
	22
	8
	52
	

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	Mortality
	3
	3
	4
	10
	

	 Spring Population
	126
	126
	49
	302
	2.0

	 Summer Population
	151
	151
	60
	362
	2.4

	CULL
	22
	22
	8
	52
	

	Est emmigration & other losses
	0
	0
	0
	0
	

	Mortality
	3
	3
	4
	10
	

	Spring Population
	126
	126
	49
	300
	2.0


HABITAT MONITORING
In both 2024 & 2025, Woodland HIA monitoring was carried out within the designated oak woodland area at Sunart by independent contractors. The results of this monitoring showed very consistent levels of High and Very High impacts across most of the woodland area.

There are cohorts of birch which have become recently established, and within this, a small proportion of more palatable species, including oak which is the signature tree species present. However, the public agencies view the failure not to establish a greater proportion of vulnerable species as a significant problem for the site, and that herbivore (mostly deer) impacts need to be reduced to a level where establishment of these species is possible.

This implies a very low deer density around the site. Nature Scot suggest that the target for WHIA impacts should be 80% LOW plots, which FLS and several other commentators agree with.  This is a very different situation from what exists at the moment, and it is likely to take several years for this to materialize.

Target impacts

It is suggested that the WHIA impacts for Sunart are:

· 80% LOW or MEDIUM impacts by Year 3 (2029)

· 80% LOW impacts by Year 5 (2031).

Plot numbers

The 2025 monitored involved the use of 67 HIA plots, which were sufficient to illustrate the broad pattern across the site when impacts are almost universally High or Very High.

However, the site is very complex, and it is suggested that to capture the full variability present, that the number of plots is increased to 100-120, with a minimum guide number per cpt or management unit.

To allow for greater numbers, it is suggested that simpler version of WHIA is employed, more akin to WHIA- lite.

A variation in WHIA methodology

The full WHIA methodology uses 7 X impact types, and the median impact then used as the summary impact for that plot.

What is suggested here is that only two of the impact types be used:

· Impact on seedlings/ saplings

· Impact on preferentially browsed ground species.

The summary impact of each plot will be the higher of the two impacts.

Analysis of the 2025 data suggests that such a change would result in a slightly higher impact score overall for those plots at the higher end of the impact scale. However, the method is significantly faster to implement, and also to analyse, and this would allow a greater number of plots to be completed to better capture variability across the site.

In addition, it is proposed that for each plot, the 10 X visible seedlings from the centre of the plot have their height increment measured for the previous year, with seedlings distinguished by species. This would provide height increment growth for potentially 1000-1200 seedlings, which can then be analysed against different impact levels. The data helps answer the core question “Are the trees getting bigger?”, something which is not apparent from the traditional WHIA method.

Schedule

It is proposed that monitoring be carried out in years 1,3, 4 & 5, beginning in 2027, with Year 5 in 2031. When target impacts are met, monitoring will then be measured in every second year.

Habitat targets can be adjusted if it is established that satisfactory tree growth is occurring before target impacts are met. This is very subjective in nature, but changes to targets could be made if there was a consensus that this was appropriate.

There will need to be funding sought to cover the cost of a suitable monitoring programme from the outset.

INCENTIVIZATION
A trial incentivization scheme has been taking place in the 2025-26 season, with female and juvenile culls above a five year average baseline being rewarded with a payment of £150 per head for red deer, and £100 per head for roe deer. These amounts are in line with FLS West coast contract stalking prices.

It is very likely that the 2025-26 trial scheme will be viewed as being a success, but funding is currently only available for one year.

To allow properties to fully commit to and sustain a low deer density, then funding requires to be obtained to cover a full ten year period. The trial period shows that the annual cost is relatively modest, and is certainly modest in comparison to fencing costs. Paying for deer control and not fencing has the added advantage that money is direct income to stalkers within the Sunart area, and is not being used to purchase materials or external contractors. It is also income that can be paid in the current season.

· The recommendation is that incentive payments are paid as present, for numbers over and above the original five year average baseline. For red deer, this applies to hinds and calves only, and not stags.

· There is a strong case for saying that broadleaved tree regeneration is most vulnerable to browsing in the March- June period when sap is rising and when trees come in to leaf. It is recommended that for the 2026-27 season onwards, that stags within the former strategic fenceline area be incentivized as well, from 1st March- 1st June, and that calves from the previous years can also be targeted to dislodge groups of hinds from the designated woodland area. Such an arrangement aligns with provisions in the General Licence. Calves culled in this period will contribute towards achieving the baseline cull for the following season.

The rationale for this adjustment to current practice is to discourage deer from using the actual woodland area at the most vulnerable time of year for woodland saplings, especially the most palatable ones.
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